respectively, and are reported as expense within the balances on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes
in Net Position. All plan assets have been placed into trust for the exclusive benefit of plan participants and their
beneficiaries.

Participants may draw a loan on their employee benefit account. Only one loan is allowed per employee per plan at
a time. Loans incur a fixed interest rate of prime plus 0.5% that is set at the time of approval, and monthly principal
and interest payments are made through District payroll deduction.

The 401(a) plan investments are reported at fair value. Investment options consist of mutual funds, bonds, and
stocks. The District categorized its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by GAAP,
which is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset. Investments in the plan are deemed
Level 1 inputs, which are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.

District's Proportionate Share of
  Net Pension Liability Sensitivity

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

(6.40%)
Discount Rate

(7.40%)

1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(8.40%)
Proportionate share of the PERS Plan 1
  net pension liability 2,869,140$   2,291,063$   1,789,504$
Proportionate share of the PERS Plan 2/3
  net pension liability (asset) 5,731,423$   747,291$   (3,342,519)$

Proportionate Share of Plan
  Net Pension Liability PERS Plan 1 PERS Plan 2/3 Total
Electric System 1,420,459$   463,320$   1,883,779$
Box Canyon Production System 618,587   201,769   820,356
Water System 91,643   29,891   121,534
Community Network System 160,374   52,311   212,685

Total 2,291,063$   747,291$   3,038,354$

4342

Notes to Combined Financial Statements
Public Utility District No. 1 of Pend Oreille County

Savings plans - The District also maintains a deferred compensation plan in accordance with the Internal Revenue
Code Section 457. The plan is administered by ICMA-RC, and has the same employee eligibility and contribution
parameters as the 401(a) plan. Participants may draw a loan on their employee benefit account. Loans incur a fixed
interest rate of prime plus 0.5% that is set at the time of approval, and monthly principal and interest payments are
made through District payroll deduction.